

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-0298-N

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
RELIEF FROM THE INJUNCTION CONTAINED IN
PARAGRAPH 10(e) OF THE RECEIVERSHIP ORDER AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED HEARING**

MORGENSTERN & BLUE, LLC

885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 750-6776
Facsimile: (212) 750-3128

LACKEY HERSHMAN, L.L.P

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203

Attorneys for the Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6
ARGUMENT 9
 I. Stanford’s creditors, including the Movants, are entitled to the benefits and
 protections of the Congressionally-established bankruptcy regime. 9
 II. This Court should lift the injunction immediately..... 12
CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eberhardt v. Marcu, 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 12

Esbitt v. Dutch-Am. Mercantile Corp., 335 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1964) 13, 14

Gilchrist v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001) 15, 16

Jordan v. Indep. Energy Corp., 446 F. Supp. 516 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 10, 11, 12

Lankenau v. Coggeshall & Hicks, 350 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 12

Louisiana Envtl. Soc’y, Inc. v. Coleman, 524 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 11

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc., 830 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1987) 12, 13, 14, 15

SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Ass’n, 577 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1978) 15

SEC v. Madoff, 2009 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 30712 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2009) 9, 10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 341..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 502..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 702..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 705..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 726..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. Pro. 2002(i)..... 3

Fed. R. Bankr. Pro. 2004..... 3
